Acquisition been consummated as of the dates indicated, or that may be achieved
in the future, or the results that would have been realized had the entities
been a single entity during these periods.

   26

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FISCAL 2001

   (millions)

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   HUBBELL   -------------------
   AS REPORTED   LCA   REF.   PRO FORMA
   DECEMBER 31, 2001   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001   FOOTNOTES   AMOUNTS   COMBINED
   -----------------   --------------------   ---------   -------   ---------

   NET SALES   $1,312.2   $582.4   $1,894.6

   Cost of Goods Sold   998.2   420.5   1b.   2.2
   1c.   1.5
   4.   0.1
   9.   24.6   1,447.1
   ----------------   --------------------   -------   --------------

   GROSS PROFIT   314.0   161.9   (28.4)   447.5

   Special charges (credits), net   40.0   --   --   40.0
   Goodwill impairment charges   --   14.5   --   14.5
   Selling and administrative expenses   222.2   128.7   9.   (24.6)
   10.   (1.8)   324.5
   (Gain) on sale of business   (4.7)   --   --   (4.7)
   ----------------   --------------------   -------   --------------

   OPERATING INCOME   56.5   18.7   (2.0)   73.2
   ----------------   --------------------   -------   --------------

   OTHER INCOME / (EXPENSE):

   Investment income   10.5   --   --   10.5
   Interest expense   (15.5)   (12.7)   6.   12.7
   5.   (14.2)   (29.7)
   Other income (expense), net   4.3   (0.1)   --   4.2
   ----------------   --------------------   -------   --------------

   Total Other Income (Expense)   (0.7)   (12.8)   (1.5)   (15.0)
   ----------------   --------------------   -------   --------------

   INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   55.8   5.9   (3.5)   58.2

   Provision for income taxes   7.5   10.4   7.   (1.3)   16.6
   ----------------   --------------------   -------   --------------

   NET INCOME   $   48.3   ($4.5)   ($2.2)   $   41.6
   ================   ====================   =======   ==============

   EARNINGS PER SHARE
   BASIC   $   0.83   $   0.71
   ================   ==============
   DILUTED   $   0.82   $   0.71
   ================   ==============

[…]

DILUTED   58.9   58.9

   27

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   FISCAL 2001

   (millions)

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   HUBBELL   --------------------
   AS REPORTED   LCA   REF.   PRO FORMA
   DECEMBER 31, 2001   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001   FOOTNOTES   AMOUNTS   COMBINED
   -----------------   ---------------------   ---------  ---------   --------------

CURRENT ASSETS:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   33.4   $  0.9   5.   $  (2.7)   $   31.6
   Short-term investments   43.1   --   --   43.1
   Accounts receivable, net   163.4   93.5   --   256.9
   Inventories, net   242.6   88.4   1a.   3.4   334.4
   Deferred income taxes and other   25.8   4.9   2.   (2.2)
   5.   2.7   31.2
   -----------------   ---------------------   ---------   --------------
   Total Current Assets   508.3   187.7   1.2   697.2

   -----------------   ---------------------   ---------   --------------
   Property, plant and equipment, net   264.2   86.7   1b.   15.7   366.6

OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
   Investments   92.5   --   --   92.5
   Goodwill and Intangible assets   269.9   45.2   3.   (8.6)
   4.   20.7   327.2
   Other   70.5   2.7   1c.   (2.0)   71.2
   -----------------   ---------------------   ---------   --------------
   Total Other Non-current Assets   432.9   47.9   10.1   490.9
   -----------------   ---------------------   ---------   --------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $1,205.4   $322.3   $  27.0   $1,554.7
   =================   =====================   =========   ==============

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Commercial paper and other borrowings   67.7   0.1   5.   52.4   120.2
   Trade accounts payable   55.5   40.8   --   96.3
   Accrued income taxes   43.7   0.5   --   44.2
   Dividends payable   19.4   --   --   19.4
   Other liabilities, current   97.6   21.7   --   119.3
   -----------------   ---------------------   ---------   --------------
   Total Current Liabilities   283.9   63.1   52.4   399.4

   Long-term debt   99.8   --   5.   200.0   299.8
   Other liabilities, non-current   85.2   20.8   1c.   15.2
   2.   (2.2)   119.0
   Notes and interest payable to Affiliates   --   195.0   6.   (195.0)   --
   -----------------   ---------------------   ---------   --------------
   Total Liabilities   468.9   278.9   70.4   818.2
   -----------------   ---------------------   ---------   --------------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   736.5   43.4   8.   (43.4)   736.5
   -----------------   ---------------------   ---------   --------------

   -----------------   ---------------------   ---------   --------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
   SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   $1,205.4   $322.3   $  27.0   $1,554.7
   =================   =====================   =========   ==============

   28

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

On April 26, 2002, Hubbell Incorporated (the "Company"), through its
wholly-owned subsidiaries, acquired (the "Acquisition") the domestic lighting
division ("USI Lighting Group" or "LCA") of U.S. Industries, Inc. ("USI")
pursuant to a Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 19, 2002, by